

Nos. 15-961 & 15-962

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

VISA, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

SAM OSBORN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

VISA, INC., ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

MARY STOUMBOS, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE  
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

KATE COMERFORD TODD  
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY  
*U.S. Chamber  
Litigation Center  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20062*

SAM KAZMAN  
*Competitive Enterprise Institute  
1310 L Street, N.W., 7th Floor  
Washington, DC 20005*

ELIZABETH P. PAPEZ  
*Counsel of Record*  
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
ERIC M. GOLDSTEIN  
CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS  
JEFFREY S. WILKERSON  
*Winston & Strawn LLP  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 282-5678  
epapez@winston.com*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Decision Below Improperly Threatens Lawful and Procompetitive Business Conduct.....	4
II. The Court Should Clarify Section 1 Plaintiffs' Pleading Burden.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>AD/SAT, a Division of Skylight, Inc. v. Associated Press,</i> 181 F.3d 216 (2d Cir. 1999).....	
	12–13, 16–17
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 492 (1988) .....	
	14, 15, 16
<i>American Society of Mechanical Engineers, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.,</i> 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....	
	14, 15, 16
<i>American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League,</i> 560 U.S. 183 (2010) .....	
	3, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion,</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	
	11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	
	2, 4, 5, 6, 11–12, 16
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.,</i> 441 U.S. 1 (1979) .....	
	11
<i>DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists,</i> 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999).....	
	15
<i>In re General Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Products Liability Litigation,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995).....	
	12

<i>In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v.</i> <i>PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	4
<i>Matsushita Electric Industrial Co. v. Zenith</i> <i>Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986) .....	6–7
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Service Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	3, 7, 12, 16
<i>Name.Space, Inc. v. Internet Corporation for</i> <i>Assigned Names and Numbers</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. VISA</i> <i>U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	10–11
<i>National Collegiate Athletic Association v.</i> <i>Board of Regents of the University of</i> <i>Oklahoma</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	11
<i>Osborn v. Visa Inc.</i> , 797 F.3d 1057 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	2
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black &amp; Decker (U.S.), Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	6, 11, 12
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	7
<b>STATUTE</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	<i>passim</i>
